enactment thereof) and the Rules framed thereunder, consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from existing Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five crore) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crore) 
divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking 
pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the 
Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions,

[...]

comprising of 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. Considering the increased 
fund requirements of the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on 29th June, 2022, had 
accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Five crore) to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore) by creation of Rs. 20,00,00,000 
(Twenty Crore) additional equity share of Rs.10/- each, subject to shareholder’s approval.  

It is therefore proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from                   
Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five crore) to Rs.